HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

TAPE LOG
April 04,2007 Hearing Room D
8:30am Tapes 64-65
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair

Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair
Rep. Jean Cowan

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Tina Kotek

Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT: Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 3067 — Public Hearing
HB 2734 — Public Hearing
HB 2914 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
64 A
003 Chair Tomei opened the HOUSE meeting at 8:32a.m.
HB 3067- PUBLIC HEARING
010 Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
014 Rep. Gene Whisnant
022 Rep. Chuck Burley
028 Chair Tomei
032 Rep. Cowan
033 Rep. Gelser
043 Rep. Whisnant
049 Chair Tomei
64 A 055 Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director, Department of Human Services
(EXHIBIT B, Q)
112 Chair Tomei

118 Rep. Kotek



121 Gina Nikkel, Oregon Association of Mental Health

129 Scott Johnson, Director, Deschutes County Mental Health
(EXHIBIT C)
202 Rep. Gelser
206 Johnson
227 Rep. Gelser
232 Johnson
246 Rep. Cowan
252 Bob Nikkel
260 Rep. Cowan
262 Bob Nikkel
275 Rep. Cowan
292 Bob Nikkel
299 Rep. Kotek
303 Bob Nikkel
307 Rep. Kotek
313 Bob Nikkel
317 Rep. Gelser
326 Bob Nikkel
331 Rep. Gelser
339 Bob Nikkel
346 Gina Nikkel
358 Chair Tomei
365 Nancy Tyler, Director of Community Mental Health Program,
Crook County, Oregon (EXHIBIT D)
65 A 016 Rod Branyan, Mental Health Director, Washington County,
Oregon
65 A 092 Chair Tomei
095 Branyan
097 Chair Tomei
099 Branyan
105 Rep. Kotek

108 Rep. Gelser



65 A

130
151

168
170
205
212
220
232
240
246
255
265

Branyan
Rep. Gelser

Chair Tomei
Bob Nikkel
Rep. Gelser
Bob Nikkel
Rep. Maurer
Bob Nikkel
Chair Tomei
Bob Nikkel
Branyan

Chair Tomei

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record with public testimony:

Phillip D. Chadsey, Chair, NAMI Oregon (EXHIBIT E)

HB 2734 & HB 2914 — PUBLIC HEARING

64 B

64 B

269
275
429
432
445

054

108
110
129
131
138
142
148
151

200

Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F)
John Mullin, Oregon Law Center (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Tomei

Mullin

Nicole Palmateer, Oregon Association of Area Agencies on Aging
& Disabilities (EXHIBIT H)
Patti Whitney-Wise, Oregon Hunger Relief Task Force (EXHIBIT

)

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gilliam

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Olson

Whitney-Wise

Chair Tomei

Vic Todd, Administrator, Office of Self Sufficiency, Department
of Human Services (EXHIBIT J)

Deanna Hartwig , Administrator, Federal Resource and Financial
Eligibility, Seniors and People with Disabilities, Department of



Human Services (EXHIBIT K, L)

214 Chair Tomei
216 Rep. Kotek
220 Hartwig
239 Rep. Olson
243 Hartwig
265 Bob Lawrence, Governor’s Commission on Senior Services
(EXHIBIT M, N)
300 Sarah Radcliffe, Attorney, Oregon Law Center (EXHIBIT O, P)
471 Chair Tomei
65B 023 Mellani Calvin, Central City Concern
129 Chair Tomei
131 Lora Wetzel
250 Calvin
272 Wetzel
285 James Ross
361 Wetzel
370 Rep. Olson
379 Chair Tomei adjourned the meeting at 10:30a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 3067, -1 amendments, staff, 1p

HB 3067, written testimony, Bob Nikkel, 2pp

HB 3067, information packet, Scott Johnson, 12pp

HB 3067, written testimony, Nancy Tyler, 2pp

HB 3067, written testimony, Phillip D Chadsey, 1p

HB 2914, -1 amendments, staff, Spp

HB 2734 & HB 2914, written testimony, John Mullin, 4pp

HB 2734 & HB 2914, written testimony, Nicole Palmateer, 2pp
HB 2734 & HB 2914, written testimony, Patti Whitney-Wise, 3pp
HB 2734 & HB 2914, written testimony, Vic Todd, 2pp

HB 2734 , written testimony, Deanna Hartwig, 2pp

HB 2914, written testimony, Deanna Hartwig, 2pp

HB 2914, written testimony, Bob Lawrence, 2pp

HB 2734, written testimony, Bob Lawrence, 2pp

HB 2734 & HB 2914, Sarah Radcliffe, 2pp

HB 2734 & HB 2914, Melissa Mona by Sarah Radcliffe, Spp
HB 3067, information packet, Bob Nikkel, 3pp
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