# **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS**

## TAPE LOG

April 04, 2007 Hearing Room D 8:30am Tapes 64-65

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair
	Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair
	Rep. Jean Cowan
	Rep. Vic Gilliam
	Rep. Tina Kotek
	Rep. Ron Maurer
	•

STAFF PRESENT:	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
	Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 3067 – Public Hearing	,
HB 2734 – Public Hearing	,
HB 2914 – Public Hearing	,

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
64 A		
	003	Chair Tomei opened the HOUSE meeting at 8:32a.m.
<u>HB 3067- PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	010	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	014	Rep. Gene Whisnant
	022	Rep. Chuck Burley
	028	Chair Tomei
	032	Rep. Cowan
	033	Rep. Gelser
	043	Rep. Whisnant
	049	Chair Tomei
64 A	055	Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT B, Q)
	112	Chair Tomei
	118	Rep. Kotek

121	Gina Nikkel, Oregon Association of Mental Health
129	Scott Johnson, Director, Deschutes County Mental Health (EXHIBIT C)
202	Rep. Gelser
206	Johnson
227	Rep. Gelser
232	Johnson
246	Rep. Cowan
252	Bob Nikkel
260	Rep. Cowan
262	Bob Nikkel
275	Rep. Cowan
292	Bob Nikkel
299	Rep. Kotek
303	Bob Nikkel
307	Rep. Kotek
313	Bob Nikkel
317	Rep. Gelser
326	Bob Nikkel
331	Rep. Gelser
339	Bob Nikkel
346	Gina Nikkel
358	Chair Tomei
365	Nancy Tyler, Director of Community Mental Health Program, Crook County, Oregon (EXHIBIT D)
016	Rod Branyan, Mental Health Director, Washington County, Oregon
092	Chair Tomei
095	Branyan
097	Chair Tomei
099	Branyan
105	Rep. Kotek
108	Rep. Gelser

65 A

65 A

	130 151	Branyan Rep. Gelser
	168	Chair Tomei
	170	Bob Nikkel
	205	Rep. Gelser
	212	Bob Nikkel
65 A	220	Rep. Maurer
	232	Bob Nikkel
	240	Chair Tomei
	246	Bob Nikkel
	255	Branyan
	265	Chair Tomei

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record with public testimony:

Phillip D. Chadsey, Chair, NAMI Oregon (EXHIBIT E)

# HB 2734 & HB 2914 – PUBLIC HEARING

	269	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F)
	275	John Mullin, Oregon Law Center (EXHIBIT G)
	429	Chair Tomei
	432	Mullin
	445	Nicole Palmateer, Oregon Association of Area Agencies on Aging
64 B	054	& Disabilities (EXHIBIT H) Patti Whitney-Wise, Oregon Hunger Relief Task Force (EXHIBIT I)
	108	Chair Tomei
	110	Rep. Gilliam
	129	Chair Tomei
	131	Rep. Kotek
64 B	138	Rep. Olson
	142	Whitney-Wise
	148	Chair Tomei
	151	Vic Todd, Administrator, Office of Self Sufficiency, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT J)
	200	Deanna Hartwig, Administrator, Federal Resource and Financial Eligibility, Seniors and People with Disabilities, Department of

	214	Human Services (EXHIBIT K, L) Chair Tomei
	216	Rep. Kotek
	220	Hartwig
	239	Rep. Olson
	243	Hartwig
	265	Bob Lawrence, Governor's Commission on Senior Services (EXHIBIT M, N)
	300	Sarah Radcliffe, Attorney, Oregon Law Center (EXHIBIT O, P)
	471	Chair Tomei
6	023	Mellani Calvin, Central City Concern
	129	Chair Tomei
	131	Lora Wetzel
	250	Calvin
	272	Wetzel
	285	James Ross
	361	Wetzel
	370	Rep. Olson
	379	Chair Tomei adjourned the meeting at 10:30a.m.

### **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

65 B

- A. HB 3067, -1 amendments, staff, 1p
- B. HB 3067, written testimony, Bob Nikkel, 2pp
- C. HB 3067, information packet, Scott Johnson, 12pp
- D. HB 3067, written testimony, Nancy Tyler, 2pp
- E. HB 3067, written testimony, Phillip D Chadsey, 1p
- F. HB 2914, -1 amendments, staff, 5pp
- G. HB 2734 & HB 2914, written testimony, John Mullin, 4pp
- H. HB 2734 & HB 2914, written testimony, Nicole Palmateer, 2pp
- I. HB 2734 & HB 2914, written testimony, Patti Whitney-Wise, 3pp
- J. HB 2734 & HB 2914, written testimony, Vic Todd, 2pp
- K. HB 2734, written testimony, Deanna Hartwig, 2pp
- L. HB 2914, written testimony, Deanna Hartwig, 2pp
- M. HB 2914, written testimony, Bob Lawrence, 2pp
- N. HB 2734, written testimony, Bob Lawrence, 2pp
- O. HB 2734 & HB 2914, Sarah Radcliffe, 2pp
- P. HB 2734 & HB 2914, Melissa Mona by Sarah Radcliffe, 5pp
- Q. HB 3067, information packet, Bob Nikkel, 3pp